in accordance with IFRS. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures may be defined differently from similar terms used

by other companies.

The Company’s management believes that the non-GAAP financial measures provide investors with useful supplementary

information to assess the performance of the Group’s core operations by excluding certain non-cash items and certain impacts

of M&A transactions. In addition, non-GAAP adjustments include relevant non-GAAP adjustments for the Group’s material

associates based on available published financials of the relevant material associates, or estimates made by the Company’s

management based on available information, certain expectations, assumptions and premises.

INTERIM REPORT 2018 19

Management Discussion and Analysis

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of the Group’s non-GAAP financial measures for the second quarter of 2018

and 2017, the first quarter of 2018, and the first half of 2018 and 2017 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with

IFRS:

Unaudited three months ended 30 June 2018

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net

(gains)/losses

from investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 21,807 1,798 (4,010) 99 2,564 22,258

Profit for the period 18,580 2,562 (4,033) 813 2,577 20,499

Profit attributable to equity holders 17,867 2,478 (3,986) 779 2,578 19,716

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 1.893 2.089

 – diluted 1.868 2.062

Operating margin 30% 30%

Net margin 25% 28%

Unaudited three months ended 31 March 2018

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net

(gains)/losses

from investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 30,692 1,632 (7,788) 100 636 25,272

Profit for the period 23,973 1,682 (7,765) 531 709 19,130

Profit attributable to equity holders 23,290 1,585 (7,766) 495 709 18,313

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 2.470 1.942

 – diluted 2.435 1.915

Operating margin 42% 34%

Net margin 33% 26%

20 TENCENT HOLDINGS LIMITED

Management Discussion and Analysis

Unaudited three months ended 30 June 2017

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net

(gains)/losses

from investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 22,560 1,408 (5,619) 115 1,572 20,036

Profit for the period 18,254 1,553 (5,691) 472 1,899 16,487

Profit attributable to equity holders 18,231 1,492 (5,670) 439 1,899 16,391

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 1.939 1.743

 – diluted 1.914 1.721

Operating margin 40% 35%

Net margin 32% 29%

Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2018

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net

(gains)/losses

from investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 52,499 3,430 (11,798) 199 3,200 47,530

Profit for the period 42,553 4,244 (11,798) 1,344 3,286 39,629

Profit attributable to equity holders 41,157 4,063 (11,752) 1,274 3,287 38,029

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 4.363 4.031

 – diluted 4.303 3.976

Operating margin 36% 32%

Net margin 29% 27%

INTERIM REPORT 2018 21

Management Discussion and Analysis

Unaudited six months ended 30 June 2017

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net

(gains)/losses

from investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 41,832 2,747 (8,366) 268 2,075 38,556

Profit for the period 32,802 3,083 (8,408) 972 2,410 30,859

Profit attributable to equity holders 32,707 2,975 (8,387) 897 2,410 30,602

EPS (RMB per share)

 – basic 3.480 3.256

 – diluted 3.436 3.215

Operating margin 39% 36%

Net margin 31% 29%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be issued under investee companies’

share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals, disposals of investee companies and businesses, and fair value changes arising from

investments

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, net of related deferred tax

(d) Impairment provision for associates, joint ventures, available-for-sale financial assets and intangible assets arising from acquisitions